



**EVERFROST**  
Gaming Keyboard



<b>EN</b>   ENGLISH	01
<b>ES</b>   ESPAÑOL	05
<b>DE</b>   DEUTSCH	09
<b>FR</b>   FRANÇAIS	13
<b>CH</b>   中文	17
<b>AR</b>   العربية	21
<b>PL</b>   POLSKI	25
<b>UA</b>   УКРАЇНСЬКА	29
<b>RU</b>   РУССКИЙ	33





Thank you for choosing Provee Gaming! Please read the user manual carefully before using the product.

## Product Parameters

Material: ABS+aluminum  
Number of keys: 87  
Switches type: Outemu Red  
Key life: 50 million keystrokes  
Response time: 1000Hz/s  
Connection type: USB  
Cable length: 1,8m  
Compatible OS: Windows, Linux, MacOS  
Product size: 361.5x133.5x22.5mm  
Weight: 950g

## Package

- Keyboard x1
- Key puller for removing keys x1
- Stickers x1
- Instructions x1

## Product details

1. Keys
2. Indicators
3. USB cable



## Product operation

Setting up the backlight		
Keyboard shortcut	Function	Comments
FN + INS	press 3 times for 3 different effects	A. first mode: Light check; B. second mode: Breathing mode; C. third mode: Normal mode.
FN + Home	press 3 times for 3 different effects	A. first mode: "Pulsation" mode B. second mode: "Run without traces" mode C. third mode: "Fast run without traces" mode.
FN + PgUP	press 3 times for 3 different effects	A. first mode: "hurricane" mode B. second mode: "cumulative" mode C. third mode: "digital time" mode
FN + Del	press 3 times for 3 different effects	A. first mode: "go with the flow" mode B. second mode: "flying clouds" mode C. third mode: "Winding paths" mode
FN + END	press 3 times for 3 different effects	A. first mode: "flower bloom" mode B. second mode: "quick action" mode C. third mode: "snowy winter jasmine" mode
FN + PgDN	press 3 times for 3 different effects	A. mode one: "two-way" mode B. mode two: "overcoming" mode C. mode three: "afterburner" mode

### Hot keys

Keyboard shortcut	Function	Comments
FN+ ↑	increase the brightness of the LED (5 levels in total)	
FN+ ↓	reduce the brightness of the LED (5 levels in total)	
FN+ -_	change the direction of the LED	
FN+ ==	LED color selection (8 colors in total)	
FN+ ←	LED speed reduction (4 levels in total)	
FN+ →	increasing the speed of LEDs (4 levels in total)	
	speed control / brightness control	Caps / Num / Scroll LED / Game LED flashes five times and goes out, all LED indicators return to their original state.
FN + WIN	function of locking the minimization and the WIN key	press again to unlock
FN+W	the WASD keys switch to ↑←↓→	
FN+ `~	to enter the mode of independent LED status determination	Hold down FN+ `~ for 3 sec (the light keeps flashing), select the key you want, press that key once, one color will appear, there will be 8 colors in total. Then press FN+ `~ for 3 sec (the light will stop flashing) to save.
FN + ESC	resetting the keyboard modes	press F1 / F3 / F5 one by one to clear all definitions, The keyboard restores the factory default settings.

<b>FN-controlled multimedia</b>	
FN + F1	My computer
FN + F2	Home page
FN + F3	Calculator
FN + F4	Player
FN + F5	Previous track
FN + F6	Next track
FN + F7	Resume/Pause
FN + F8	Stop.
FN + F9	Turn off the sound
FN + F10	Volume -
FN + F11	Volume +

## Warning

- Do not open or modify the products.
- Do not disassemble the product or attempt to service it yourself.
- **If** the product is in an environment whose temperature is outside the permissible range, turn off the device and wait until the operating temperature stabilizes within the specified range.
- Do not allow liquids to get on the product.

Failure to observe the operating instructions may result in malfunctioning of the product and void the warranty.

Gracias por elegir Proove Gaming. Lea atentamente el manual de usuario antes de utilizar el producto.

## Parámetros del producto

Material: ABS+aluminio

Número de teclas: 87

Tipo de interruptor: Outemu Red

Duración de las teclas: 50 millones de pulsaciones

Tiempo de respuesta: 1000Hz/s

Tipo de conexión: USB

Longitud del cable: 1.8m

Compatible OS: Windows, Linux, Mac OS

Tamaño del producto: 361,5x133,5x22,5mm

Peso: 950g

## Paquete

- Teclado x1
- Extractor de llaves x1
- Pegatinas x1
- Instrucciones x1

## Detalles del producto

1. Teclas
2. Indicadores
3. Cable USB



## Funcionamiento del producto

<b>Configurar la retroiluminación</b>		
<b>Atajo de teclado</b>	<b>Función</b>	<b>Comentarios</b>
FN + INS	pulse 3 veces para obtener 3 efectos diferentes	A. primer modo: Control de luces; B. segundo modo: Modo de respiración; C. tercer modo: Modo normal.
FN + Home	pulse 3 veces para obtener 3 efectos diferentes	A. primer modo: "Modo "Pulsación" B. segundo modo: "Modo "Funcionamiento sin trazas" C. tercer modo: Modo "Marcha rápida sin trazas".
FN + PgUP	pulse 3 veces para obtener 3 efectos diferentes	A. primer modo: "modo "huracán" B. segundo modo: "modo "acumulativo" C. tercer modo: "modo "tiempo digital"
FN + Del	pulse 3 veces para obtener 3 efectos diferentes	A. primer modo: "modo "seguir la corriente" B. segundo modo: "modo "nubes voladoras" C. tercer modo: "modo "caminos sinuosos"
FN + END	pulse 3 veces para obtener 3 efectos diferentes	A. primer modo: "modo "florecer" B. segundo modo: "modo "acción rápida" C. tercer modo: "modo "jazmín nevado de invierno"
FN + PgDN	pulse 3 veces para obtener 3 efectos diferentes	A. primer modo: "modo "bidireccional" B. segundo modo: modo "superación" C. tercer modo: "modo "postcombustión"
<b>Teclas de acceso rápido</b>		
<b>Atajo de teclado</b>	<b>Función</b>	<b>Comentarios</b>
FN+ ↑	aumentar el brillo del LED (5 niveles en total)	

	reducir el brillo del LED (5 niveles en total)	
FN+ _	cambiar la dirección del LED	
FN+ ++	Selección del color del LED (8 colores en total)	
FN+ ←	Reducción de velocidad mediante LED (4 niveles en total)	
FN+ →	aumento de la velocidad de los LED (4 niveles en total)	
	control de velocidad / control de luminosidad	Caps / Num / Scroll LED / Game LED parpadea cinco veces y se apaga, todos los indicadores LED vuelven a su estado original.
FN + WIN	función de bloqueo de la minimización y la tecla WIN	pulse de nuevo para desbloquear
FN+W	las teclas WASD cambian a ↑←↓→	
FN+ `~	para entrar en el modo de determinación independiente del estado de los LED	Mantenga pulsado FN+ `~ durante 3 seg (la luz seguirá parpadeando), seleccione la tecla que desee, pulse esa tecla una vez, aparecerá un color, habrá 8 colores en total. A continuación, pulse FN+ `~ durante 3 seg (la luz dejará de parpadear) para guardar.
FN + ESC	restablecimiento de los modos del teclado	pulse F1 / F3 / F5 una a una para borrar todas las definiciones, El teclado restaura la configuración predeterminada de fábrica.

<b>Multimedia controlada por FN</b>	
FN + F1	Mi ordenador
FN + F2	Página de inicio
FN + F3	Calculadora
FN + F4	Jugador
FN + F5	Pista previa
FN + F6	Siguiente pista
FN + F7	Reanudar/Pausa
FN + F8	Stop.
FN + F9	Apagar el sonido
FN + F10	Volumen -
FN + F11	Volumen +

## **Advertencia**

- No abra ni modifique los productos.
- No desmonte el producto ni intente repararlo usted mismo.
- Si el producto se encuentra en un entorno cuya temperatura está fuera del rango permitido, apague el dispositivo y espere hasta que la temperatura de funcionamiento se estabilice dentro del rango especificado.
- No permita que entren líquidos en el producto.

El incumplimiento de las instrucciones de uso puede provocar el mal funcionamiento del producto y anular la garantía.



Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich für Proove Gaming entschieden haben! Bitte lesen Sie das Benutzerhandbuch sorgfältig durch, bevor Sie das Produkt verwenden.

## Produkt-Parameter

Material: ABS+Aluminium  
 Anzahl der Tasten: 87  
 Schaltertyp: Outemu Red  
 Tastenlebensdauer: 50 Millionen Anschläge  
 Reaktionszeit: 1000Hz/s  
 Verbindungstyp: USB  
 Länge des Kabels: 1.8m  
 Kompatible OS: Windows, Linux, Mac OS  
 Produktgröße: 361.5x133.5x22.5mm  
 Gewicht: 950g

## Paket

- Tastatur x1
- Tastenzieher zum Entfernen von Tasten x1
- Aufkleber x1
- Anleitungen x1

## Einzelheiten zum Produkt

1. Tasten
2. Anzeigen
3. USB-Kabel



## Betrieb des Produkts

<b>Einstellen der Hintergrundbeleuchtung</b>		
<b>Tastaturkürzel</b>	<b>Funktion</b>	<b>Kommentare</b>
FN + INS	3 Mal drücken für 3 verschiedene Effekte	A. erster Modus: Lichtkontrolle; B. zweiter Modus: Atmungsmodus; C. dritter Modus: Normaler Modus.
FN + Home	3 Mal drücken für 3 verschiedene Effekte	A. erster Modus: "Hurrikan"-Modus B. zweiter Modus: "kumulativer" Modus C. dritter Modus: Modus "Digitale Zeit"
FN + PgUP	3 Mal drücken für 3 verschiedene Effekte	A. erster Modus: "Mit dem Strom schwimmen" Modus B. zweiter Modus: "Wolkenflug"-Modus C. dritter Modus: Modus "Sich schlängelnde Pfade".
FN + Del	3 Mal drücken für 3 verschiedene Effekte	A. erster Modus: "Mit dem Strom schwimmen" Modus B. zweiter Modus: "Wolkenflug"-Modus C. dritter Modus: Modus "Sich schlängelnde Pfade".
FN + END	3 Mal drücken für 3 verschiedene Effekte	A. erster Modus: "Blumenblüte"-Modus B. zweiter Modus: Modus "Schnelles Handeln" C. dritter Modus: Modus "verschneiter Winterjasmin".
FN + PgDN	3 Mal drücken für 3 verschiedene Effekte	A. erster Modus: "Zwei-Wege"-Modus B. zweiter Modus: "Überwindungs"-Modus C. dritter Modus: "Nachbrenner"-Modus

### Tastenkombinationen

Tastaturkürzel	Funktion	Kommentare
FN+ ↑	Erhöhung der Helligkeit der LED (insgesamt 5 Stufen)	
FN+ ↓	die Helligkeit der LED reduzieren (insgesamt 5 Stufen)	
FN+ -_	die Richtung der LED ändern	
FN+ ==	LED-Farbauswahl (insgesamt 8 Farben)	
FN+ ←	LED-Geschwindigkeitsreduzierung (insgesamt 4 Stufen)	
FN+ →	Erhöhung der Geschwindigkeit der LEDs (insgesamt 4 Stufen)	
	Drehzahlregelung / Helligkeitsregelung	Caps / Num / Scroll-LED / Game-LED blinkt fünfmal und erlischt, alle LED-Anzeigen kehren in ihren ursprünglichen Zustand zurück.
FN + WIN	Funktion der Verriegelung der Minimierung und der WIN-Taste	zum Entsperren erneut drücken
FN+W	die WASD-Tasten wechseln zu ↑←↓→	
FN+ `~	um in den Modus der unabhängigen LED-Statusbestimmung zu gelangen	Halten Sie FN+ `~ für 3 Sekunden gedrückt (das Licht blinkt weiter), wählen Sie die gewünschte Taste, drücken Sie diese Taste einmal, eine Farbe erscheint, insgesamt gibt es 8 Farben. Dann drücken Sie FN+ `~ für 3 Sekunden (das Licht hört auf zu blinken), um zu speichern.

FN + ESC	Zurücksetzen der Tastaturmodi	Drücken Sie nacheinander F1 / F3 / F5, um alle Definitionen zu löschen. Die Tastatur stellt die werkseitigen Standardeinstellungen wieder her.
<b>FN-gesteuerte Multimedia</b>		
FN + F1	Mein Computer	
FN + F2	Hauptseite	
FN + F3	Taschenrechner	
FN + F4	Spieler	
FN + F5	Vorheriger Titel	
FN + F6	Nächster Titel	
FN + F7	Fortsetzen/Pause	
FN + F8	Stop.	
FN + F9	Ton ausschalten	
FN + F10	Band -	
FN + F11	Band +	

## Warnung

- Öffnen oder verändern Sie die Produkte nicht.
- Zerlegen Sie das Produkt nicht und versuchen Sie nicht, es selbst zu warten.
- Wenn sich das Produkt in einer Umgebung befindet, deren Temperatur außerhalb des zulässigen Bereichs liegt, schalten Sie das Gerät aus und warten Sie, bis sich die Betriebstemperatur innerhalb des angegebenen Bereichs stabilisiert hat.
- Achten Sie darauf, dass keine Flüssigkeiten auf das Gerät gelangen.

Die Nichtbeachtung der Bedienungsanleitung kann zu Fehlfunktionen des Produkts und zum Erlöschen der Garantie führen.

Merci d'avoir choisi Proove Gaming! Veuillez lire attentivement le manuel d'utilisation avant d'utiliser le produit.

## Paramètres du produit

Matériau: ABS+aluminium

Nombre de touches: 87

Type de switches: Outemu Red

Durée de vie des touches: 50 millions de frappes

Temps de réponse: 1000Hz/s

Type de connexion: USB

Longueur du câble: 1,8m

Compatible OS: Windows, Linux, MacOS

Taille du produit: 361.5x133.5x22.5mm

Poids: 950g

## Paquet

- Clavier x1
- Extracteur de touches pour retirer les touches x1
- Autocollants x1
- Instructions x1

## Détails du produit

1. Clés
2. Indicateurs
3. Câble USB



## Fonctionnement du produit

Réglage du rétroéclairage		
Raccourci clavier	Fonction	Commentaires
FN + INS	appuyer 3 fois pour obtenir 3 effets différents	A. premier mode : Vérification de la lumière ; B. deuxième mode : Mode respiratoire ; C. troisième mode : Mode normal.
FN + Home	appuyer 3 fois pour obtenir 3 effets différents	A. premier mode : Pulsation" mode B. deuxième mode : "Courir sans laisser de traces mode C. troisième mode : "Course rapide sans traces" mode.
FN + PgUP	appuyer 3 fois pour obtenir 3 effets différents	A. premier mode : "ouragan" mode B. deuxième mode : "cumulatif" mode C. troisième mode : "heure digitale" mode
FN + Del	appuyer 3 fois pour obtenir 3 effets différents	A. premier mode : "suivre le courant" mode B. deuxième mode : "nuages volants" mode C. troisième mode : "Chemins sinueux mode
FN + END	appuyer 3 fois pour obtenir 3 effets différents	A. premier mode : "fleurs épanouies" mode B. deuxième mode : "action rapide" mode C. troisième mode : "Jasmin d'hiver enneigé mode
FN + PgDN	appuyer 3 fois pour obtenir 3 effets différents	A. premier mode : à double sens" mode B. mode deux : "surmonter" mode C. mode trois : "postcombustion" mode

Touches de raccourci		
Raccourci clavier	Fonction	Commentaires
FN+ ↑	augmenter la luminosité de la LED (5 niveaux au total)	
FN+ ↓	réduire la luminosité de la LED (5 niveaux au total)	
FN+ _	changer la direction de la LED	
FN+ ←	Sélection de la couleur des LED (8 couleurs au total)	
FN+ →	augmentation de la vitesse des LED (4 niveaux au total)	
	contrôle de la vitesse / contrôle de la luminosité	Caps / Num / Scroll LED / Game LED clignote cinq fois et s'éteint, tous les indicateurs LED reviennent à leur état d'origine.
FN + WIN	fonction de verrouillage de la minimisation et de la clé WIN	appuyer à nouveau pour déverrouiller
FN+W	les touches WASD passent à ↑←↓→	
FN+ `~	pour entrer dans le mode de détermination indépendante de l'état des LED	Maintenez FN+ `~ pendant 3 secondes (la lumière continue de clignoter), sélectionnez la touche que vous voulez, appuyez sur cette touche une fois, une couleur apparaîtra, il y aura 8 couleurs au total. Appuyez ensuite sur FN+ `~ pendant 3 secondes (le voyant cesse de clignoter) pour sauvegarder.
FN + ESC	réinitialisation des modes du clavier	appuyez sur F1 / F3 / F5 une par une pour effacer toutes les définitions. Le clavier rétablit les paramètres d'usine par défaut.

<b>Multimédia contrôlé par FN</b>	
FN + F1	Mon ordinateur
FN + F2	Page d'accueil
FN + F3	Calculatrice
FN + F4	Joueur
FN + F5	Voie précédente
FN + F6	Prochaine piste
FN + F7	Reprise/Pause
FN + F8	Arrêter
FN + F9	Désactiver le son
FN + F10	Volume -
FN + F11	Volume +

## **Avertissement**

- Ne pas ouvrir ou modifier les produits
- Ne pas démonter le produit ou tenter de le réparer soi-même.
- Si le produit se trouve dans un environnement dont la température est en dehors de la plage autorisée, éteignez l'appareil et attendez que la température de fonctionnement se stabilise dans la plage spécifiée.
- Ne laissez pas de liquides pénétrer dans l'appareil.

Le non-respect des instructions d'utilisation peut entraîner un dysfonctionnement du produit et annuler la garantie.



感谢您选择 Prove Gaming! 请在使用前仔细阅读用户手册。

## 产品参数

材料: ABS+铝

按键数: 87

开关类型: Outemu Red

按键寿命: 5000 万次击键

响应时间: 1000Hz/s

连接类型: USB

电缆长度: 1.8米

兼容操作系统: Windows, Linux, MacOS

产品尺寸: 361.5x133.5x22.5毫米

重量: 950克

## 包装

- 键盘 x1
- 钥匙拔出器, 用于拔出钥匙 x1
- 贴纸 x1
- 说明 x1

## 产品详情

1. 按钮
2. 指示灯
3. USB 电缆



## 设备操作

设置背光		
键盘快捷键	功能	功能
FN + INS	按 3 次可获得 3 种不同效果	A. 第一种模式：灯光检查； B. 第二种模式：呼吸模式； C. 第三种模式：正常模式。
FN + Home	按 3 次可获得 3 种不同效果	A. 第一种模式：“脉动”模式 B. 第二种模式：“无痕迹运行”模式 C. 第三种模式：“无痕迹快速运行”模式。
FN + PgUP	按 3 次可获得 3 种不同效果	A. 第一种模式：“飓风”模式 B. 第二种模式：“累积”模式 C. 第三种模式：“数字时间”模式
FN + Del	按 3 次可获得 3 种不同效果	A. 第一种模式：“顺其自然”模式 B. 第二种模式：“飞云”模式 C. 第三种模式：“缠绕路径”模式
FN + END	按 3 次可获得 3 种不同效果	A. 第一种模式：“鲜花盛开”模式 B. 第二种模式：“快速行动”模式 C. 第三种模式：“冬雪茉莉”模式
FN + PgDN	按 3 次可获得 3 种不同效果	A. 模式一：“双向”模式 B. 模式二：“克服”模式 C. 模式三：“后燃”模式
热键		
键盘快捷键	功能	评论
FN + ↑	增加 LED 的亮度（共 5 级）	
FN + ↓	降低 LED 的亮度（共 5 级）	

FN+ -_	改变 LED 的方向	
FN+ =+	LED 颜色选择 (共 8 种颜色)	
FN+ ←	LED 减速 (共 4 级)	
FN+ →	提高 LED 的速度 (共 4 级)	
	速度控制/亮度控制	Caps / Num / Scro█ LED / Game LED 闪烁五次后熄灭, 所有 LED 指示灯恢复原状。
FN + WIN	锁定最小化和 WIN 键的功能	再按一次解锁
FN+W	WASD 键切换为 ↑←→	
FN+ `~	进入独立确定 LED 状态的模式	按住 FN+ `~ 3 秒钟 (指示灯持续闪烁), 选择您想要的按键, 按一次该按键, 就会出现一种颜色, 总共有 8 种颜色。然后按住 FN+ `~ 3 秒 (指示灯将停止闪烁) 保存。
FN + ESC	重置键盘模式	按 F1 / F3 / F5 逐个清除所有定义。键盘将恢复出厂默认设置。
<b>FN 控制的多媒体</b>		
FN + F1	我的电脑	
FN + F2	主页	

FN + F3	计算器
FN + F4	球员
FN + F5	上一赛道
FN + F6	下一条赛道
FN + F7	继续/暂停
FN + F8	停止
FN + F9	关闭声音
FN + F10	卷数 -
FN + F11	卷 +

## 警告

- 请勿打开或修改产品。
- 请勿拆卸产品或尝试自行维修。
- 如果产品所处环境温度超出允许范围，请关闭设备并等待工作温度稳定在规定范围内。
- 不要让液体沾到产品上。

不遵守操作说明可能导致产品故障并使保修失效

شكراً لاختيارك IGaming Proove! يرجى قراءة دليل المستخدم بعناية قبل استخدام المنتج.

## معلومات المنتج

المواد: ABS+الألومنيوم  
 عدد المفاتيح: 87  
 نوع المفاتيح: Outemu Red  
 عمر المفاتيح: 50 مليون ضغطة مفاتيح  
 زمن الاستجابة: 1000Hz/s  
 نوع الاتصال: USB  
 طول الكابل: 1.8 متر  
 أنظمة التشغيل المتوافقة: Windows, Linux, MacOS  
 الأبعاد: 361.5x133.5x22.5مم  
 الوزن: 950جرام

## علبة

- لوحة المفاتيح x1
- مجتنب Keycap لإزالة المفاتيح x1
- ملصقات x1
- تعليمات x1

## تفاصيل المنتج

1. المفاتيح
2. المؤشرات
3. كابل USB



تعديل الإضاءة الخلفية		
تعليقات	وظيفة	اختصار لوحة المفاتيح
أ. الوضع الأول: فحص الضوء؛ ب. الوضع الثاني: الوضع التنفسي؛ ج. الوضع الثالث: الوضع العادي.	اضغط 3 مرات للحصول على 3 تأثيرات مختلفة	FN + INS
أ. الوضع الأول: وضع التبض ب. الوضع الثاني: وضع "التشغيل دون ترك لثر". ج. الوضع الثالث: وضع "التشغيل السريع بدون لثار".	اضغط 3 مرات للحصول على 3 تأثيرات مختلفة	FN + Home
أ. الوضع الأول: وضع "الإعصار". ب. الوضع الثاني: الوضع "التراكمي". ج. الوضع الثالث: وضع "الوقت الرقمي".	اضغط 3 مرات للحصول على 3 تأثيرات مختلفة	FN + PgUP
أ. الوضع الأول: وضع "الانطلاق مع التنفخ". ب. الوضع الثاني: وضع "السحب الطائرة". ج. الوضع الثالث: "وضع المسارات المتعرجة"	اضغط 3 مرات للحصول على 3 تأثيرات مختلفة	FN + Del
أ. الوضع الأول: وضع "الزهور المتفتحة". ب. الوضع الثاني: وضع "الإجراء السريع". ج. الوضع الثالث: "وضع الياسمين الشوي الثلجي"	اضغط 3 مرات للحصول على 3 تأثيرات مختلفة	FN + END
أ. الوضع الأول: الوضع ثنائي الاتجاه ب. الوضع الثاني: وضع "التغلب". ج. الوضع الثالث: وضع "Afterburner".	اضغط 3 مرات للحصول على 3 تأثيرات مختلفة	FN + PgDN
مفاتيح الاختصار		
تعليقات	وظيفة	اختصار لوحة المفاتيح
	زيادة سطوع LED (5 مستويات في المجموع)	FN+ ↑

FN+ ↓	تقليل سطوع LED (5 مستويات في المجموع)	
FN+ - _	تغيير اتجاه الصمام	
FN+ ←	اختيار لون LED (8 ألوان في المجموع)	
FN+ →	تقليل سرعة LED (4 مستويات في المجموع)	
	التحكم في السرعة / التحكم في السطوع	بومض مؤشر Caps/Num/Scroll/Game LED خمس مرات ثم ينطفئ، وتعود جميع مؤشرات LED إلى حالتها الأصلية.
FN + WIN	وظيفة قفل مفاتيح التصغير والفوز	اضغط مرة أخرى لفتح
FN+W	تغيير مفاتيح WASD إلى ←↑→↓	
FN+ ` ~	للدخول إلى وضع التحديد المستقل لحالة المصباح	استمر في الضغط على FN + ~ لمدة 3 ثوانٍ (يستمر الضوء في الوميض)، وحدد المفاتيح الذي تريده، واضغط على هذا المفاتيح مرة واحدة، وسيظهر لون واحد، وسيكون هناك 8 ألوان إجمالاً. ثم اضغط على FN + ~ لمدة 3 ثوانٍ (يتوقف المؤشر عن الوميض) للحفاظ
FN + ESC	إعادة ضبط أوضاع لوحة المفاتيح	اضغط F1/F3/F5 واحدًا تلو الآخر لمسح كافة التعريفات. تعود لوحة المفاتيح إلى إعدادات المصنع الافتراضية.
<b>الوسائط المتعددة التي تسيطر عليها FN</b>		
FN + F1		حاسوبي
FN + F2		الصفحة الرئيسية
FN + F3		آلة حاسبة

FN + F4	لاعب
FN + F5	المسار السابق
FN + F6	الأغنية التالية
FN + F7	استئناف/إيقاف مؤقت
FN + F8	قف
FN + F9	أطفئ الصوت
FN + F10	مقدار -
FN + F11	حجم +

## تحذير

- لا تفتح أو تعدل المنتجات.
- لا تقم بتفكيك المنتج أو محاولة إصلاحه بنفسك.
- إذا كان المنتج في بيئة تكون درجة حرارتها خارج النطاق المسموح به، فأوقف تشغيل الجهاز وانتظر حتى تستقر درجة حرارة التشغيل ضمن النطاق المحدد.
- لا تسمح للسوائل بالدخول إلى الجهاز.

التدبيدي عدم اتباع تعليمات الاستخدام إلى حدوث خلل في المنتج وإبطال الضمان.



Điękujemy za wybranie Proove Gaming! Przed roz poczęciem korzystania z produktu należy uważnie przeczytać instrukcję obsługi.

## Parametry produktu

Materiał: ABS+aluminium

Liczba klawiszy: 87

Typ przełączników: Outemu Red

Żywotność klawiszy: 50 milionów naciśnień

Czas reakcji: 1000Hz/s

Typ połączenia: USB

Długość kabla: 1,8m

Kompatybilny system operacyjny: Windows, Linux, MacOS

Rozmiar produktu: 361,5x133,5x22,5mm

Waga: 950g

## Pakiet

- Klawiatura x1
- Ściągacz do usuwania klawiszy x1
- Naklejki x1
- Instrukcje x1

## Szczegóły produktu

1. Klucze
2. Wskaźniki
3. Kabel USB



## Działanie urządzenia

Konfigurowanie podświetlenia		
Skrót klawiaturowy	Funkcja	Komentarze
FN + INS	Naciśnij 3 razy, aby uzyskać 3 różne efekty	A. tryb pierwszy: Kontrola świateł; B. drugi tryb: Tryb oddychania; C. tryb trzeci: Tryb normalny.
FN + Home	Naciśnij 3 razy, aby uzyskać 3 różne efekty	A. tryb pierwszy: tryb "huraganu" B. tryb drugi: tryb "kumulatywny" C. tryb trzeci: tryb "czasu cyfrowego"
FN + PgUP	appuyer 3 fois pour obtenir 3 effets différents	A. premier mode : "ouragan" mode B. deuxième mode : "cumulatif" mode C. troisième mode : "heure digitale" mode
FN + Del	Naciśnij 3 razy, aby uzyskać 3 różne efekty	A. tryb pierwszy: tryb "płynięcia z prądem" B. tryb drugi: "latające chmury" C. tryb trzeci: "kręte ścieżki"
FN + END	Naciśnij 3 razy, aby uzyskać 3 różne efekty	A. tryb pierwszy: tryb "rozkwit kwiatu" B. drugi tryb: tryb "szybkiego działania" C. tryb trzeci: tryb "śnieżny zimowy jaśmin"
FN + PgDN	Naciśnij 3 razy, aby uzyskać 3 różne efekty	A. tryb pierwszy: "dwukierunkowy" B. tryb drugi: tryb "przewycięzania" C. tryb trzeci: "dopalacz"

Klawisze skrótu		
Skrót klawiaturowy	Funkcja	Komentarze
FN+ ↑	zwiększenie jasności diody LED (łącznie 5 poziomów)	
FN+ ↓	zmniejszenie jasności diody LED (łącznie 5 poziomów)	
FN+ -_	zmiana kierunku świecenia diody LED	
FN+ ==	Wybór koloru LED (łącznie 8 kolorów)	
FN+ ←	Redukcja prędkości LED (łącznie 4 poziomy)	
FN+ →	zwiększenie prędkości diod LED (łącznie 4 poziomy)	
	kontrola prędkości / kontrola jasności	Caps / Num / Scroll LED / Game LED mignie pięć razy i zgaśnie, a wszystkie wskaźniki LED powrócą do pierwotnego stanu.
FN + WIN	funkcja blokowania minimalizacji i klucza WIN	naciśnij ponownie, aby odblokować
FN+W	klawisze WASD przełączają się na ↑←↓→	
FN+ `~	aby przejść do trybu niezależnego określania stanu diod LED	Przytrzymaj FN+ `~ przez 3 sekundy (diody będą migać), wybierz żądany klawisz, naciśnij go raz, pojawi się jeden kolor, w sumie będzie 8 kolorów. Następnie naciśnij FN+ `~ przez 3 sekundy (kontrolka przestanie migać), aby zapisać.

FN + ESC	resetowanie trybów klawiatury	Naciśnij kolejno klawisze F1 / F3 / F5, aby wyczyścić wszystkie definicje. Klawiatura przywróci domyślne ustawienia fabryczne.
<b>Multimedia sterowane przez FN</b>		
FN + F1		Mój komputer
FN + F2		Strona główna
FN + F3		Kalkulator
FN + F4		Gracz
FN + F5		Poprzedni utwór
FN + F6		Następny utwór
FN + F7		Wznów/Pauza
FN + F8		Stop
FN + F9		Wyłącz dźwięk
FN + F10		Volume -
FN + F11		Volume +

## Ostrzeżenie

- Nie otwierać ani nie modyfikować produktów.
- Nie należy demontować produktu ani podejmować prób jego samodzielnego serwisowania.
- Jeśli produkt znajduje się w środowisku, którego temperatura wykracza poza dopuszczalny zakres, należy wyłączyć urządzenie i poczekać, aż temperatura robocza ustabilizuje się w określonym zakresie.
- Nie dopuszczać do przedostania się płynów na produkt.

Nieprzestrzeganie instrukcji obsługi może spowodować nieprawidłowe działanie produktu i unieważnienie gwarancji.

Дякуємо, що обрали Proove Gaming! Будь ласка, уважно прочитайте посібник користувача перед використанням продукту.

## Параметри продукту

Матеріал: ABS+алюміній  
 Кількість клавіш: 87 клавіш  
 Тип перемикачів: Outemu Red  
 Термін служби клавіш: 50 мільйонів натискань  
 Час відгуку: 1000Гц/с  
 Тип підключення: USB  
 Довжина кабелю: 1,8м  
 Сумісні ОС: Windows, Linux, MacOS  
 Розмір продукту: 361,5x133,5x22,5мм  
 Вага: 950г

## Комплектація

- Клавіатура x1
- Пулер для зняття клавіш x1
- Наліпки x1
- Інструкція x1

## Деталі продукту

1. Клавіші
2. Індикатори
3. USB-кабель



## Експлуатація пристрою

Налаштування підсвічування		
Комбінація клавіш	Функція	Коментарі
FN + INS	натисніть 3 рази для 3-ох різних ефектів	А. режим перший: Перевірка світла; В. другий режим: Режим "дихання"; С. третій режим: Режим "звичайний".
FN + Home	натисніть 3 рази для 3-ох різних ефектів	А. режим перший: Режим "пульсація" В. режим другий: Режим "Пробіг без слідів" С. третій режим: Режим "Швидкий пробіг без слідів".
FN + PgUP	натисніть 3 рази для 3-ох різних ефектів	А. режим перший: Режим "ураган" В. режим другий: Режим "накопичувальний" С. третій режим: Режим "цифровий час"
FN + Del	натисніть 3 рази для 3-ох різних ефектів	А. режим перший: Режим "рух за потоком" В. режим другий: Режим "летючі хмари" С. третій режим: Режим "Звивисті шляхи"
FN + END	натисніть 3 рази для 3-ох різних ефектів	А. режим один: Режим "цвітіння квітів" В. другий режим: Режим "швидка дія" С. третій режим: Режим "сніговий зимовий жасмин"

FN + PgDN	натисніть 3 рази для 3-ох різних ефектів	А. режим один: Режим "в обидва боки" В. режим другий: Режим "подолання" С. третій режим: Режим "форсаж"
<b>Гарячі клавіші</b>		
<b>Комбінація клавіш</b>	<b>Функція</b>	<b>Коментарі</b>
FN+ ↑	збільшити яскравість світлодіода (всього 5 рівнів)	
FN+ ↓	зменшити яскравість світлодіода (всього 5 рівнів)	
FN+ _	зміна напрямку світлодіода	
FN+ ==	вибір кольору світлодіодів (всього 8 кольорів)	
FN+ ←	зменшення швидкості світлодіода (всього 4 рівні)	
FN+ →	збільшення швидкості світлодіодів (всього 4 рівні)	
FN+W	регулювання швидкості / регулювання яскравості	Caps / Num / Scroll LED / Game LED блимає п'ять разів і згасає, всі світлодіодні індикатори повертаються до початкового стану.
FN + WIN	функція блокування згортання та клавіші WIN	натисніть ще раз, щоб розблокувати
FN+W	клавіші WASD перемикаються на ↑←↓→	

FN+ `~	для входу в режим самостійного визначення стану світлодіодів	Затисніть FN+ `~ на 3 сек, (індикатор продовжує блимати), виберіть потрібну клавішу, натисніть цю клавішу один раз, з'явиться один колір, загалом буде 8 кольорів. Потім натисніть FN+ `~ протягом 3 сек (індикатор перестане блимати), щоб зберегти.
FN + ESC	скидання режимів клавіатури	по черзі натисніть F1 / F3 / F5, щоб очистити всі визначення. Клавіатура відновлює заводські налаштування за замовчуванням.

#### FN-керування мультимедія

FN + F1	Мій комп'ютер
FN + F2	Домашня сторінка
FN + F3	Калькулятор
FN + F4	Плеєр
FN + F5	Попередній трек
FN + F6	Наступний трек
FN + F7	Відновлення/Пауза
FN + F8	Стоп
FN + F9	Вимкнути звук
FN + F10	Гучність -
FN + F11	Гучність +

## Застереження

- Не можна відкривати або модифікувати продукти.
- Не розбирайте пристрої та не намагайтеся виконати його обслуговування самостійно.
- Якщо виріб перебуває в середовищі, температура якого виходить за межі допустимого діапазону, вимкніть пристрій і зачекайте, поки робоча температура стабілізується в межах зазначеного діапазону.
- Не допускайте потрапляння на виріб рідини.

Порушення правил експлуатації може призвести до втрати можливості експлуатації обладнання та втрати гарантії.



Спасибо, что выбрали Proove Gaming! Пожалуйста, внимательно прочитайте руководство пользователя перед использованием продукта.

## Характеристики:

Материал: ABS+алюминий

Количество клавиш: 87

Тип переключателей: Outemu Red

Срок службы клавиш: 50 миллионов нажатий

Время отклика: 1000Гц/с

Тип подключения: USB

Длина кабеля: 1.8м

Совместимые ОС: Windows, Linux, MacOS

Размер продукта: 361.5x133.5x22.5мм

Вес: 950г

## Комплектация

- Клавиатура x1
- Пуллер для снятия клавиш x1
- Стикеры x1
- Инструкция x1

## Детали продукта

1. Клавиши
2. Индикаторы
3. USB-кабель



## Эксплуатация продукта

Настройка подсветки		
Комбинация клавиш	Функция	Комментарии
FN + INS	нажмите 3 раза для 3 разных эффектов	А. первый режим: Проверка света; В. второй режим: Режим "дыхание"; С. третий режим: Обычный режим.
FN + Home	натисніть 3 рази для 3-ох різних ефектів	А. первый режим: Режим "пульсация"; В. второй режим: Режим "Бег без следов"; С. третий режим: Быстрый бег без следов.
FN + PgUP	натисніть 3 рази для 3-ох різних ефектів	А. первый режим: Режим "ураган"; В. второй режим: Режим "накопление"; С. третий режим: Режим "цифровое время".
FN + Del	нажмите 3 раза для 3 разных эффектов	А. первый режим: Режим "поток"; В. второй режим: Режим "летучие облака"; С. третий режим: Извилистые пути.
FN + END	нажмите 3 раза для 3 разных эффектов	А. первый режим: Режим "цветение цветов"; В. второй режим: Быстрое действие; С. третий режим: Снежный зимний жасмин.
FN + PgDN	нажмите 3 раза для 3 разных эффектов	А. первый режим: Режим "в оба направления"; В. второй режим: Режим "преодоление"; С. третий режим: Режим "форсаж".

Горячие клавиши		
Комбинация клавиш	Функция	Комментарии
FN+ ↑	увеличить яркость светодиода (всего 5 уровней)	
FN+ ↓	уменьшить яркость светодиода (всего 5 уровней)	
FN+ _	изменение направления светодиода	
FN+ =+	выбор цвета светодиодов (всего 8 цветов)	
FN+ ←	уменьшение скорости светодиода (всего 4 уровня)	
FN+ →	увеличение скорости светодиодов (всего 4 уровня)	
	регулировка скорости/ регулировка яркости	Caps / Num / Scroll LED / Game LED мигает пять раз и гаснет, все светодиодные индикаторы возвращаются в исходное состояние.
FN + WIN	функция блокировки свертывания и клавиши WIN	нажмите еще раз, чтобы разблокировать
FN+W	клавиши WASD переключаются на ↑←↓→	
FN+ `~	для входа в режим самостоятельного определения состояния светодиодов	Зажмите FN+`~ на 3 сек. (индикатор продолжает мигать), выберите нужную клавишу, нажмите эту клавишу один раз, появится один цвет, всего будет 8 цветов. Затем нажмите FN+`~ в течение 3 сек (индикатор перестанет мигать), чтобы сохранить.

FN + ESC	сброс режимов клавиатуры	поочередно нажмите F1 / F3 / F5, чтобы очистить все определения. Клавиатура восстанавливает заводские настройки по умолчанию.
<b>Управление мультимедиа</b>		
FN + F1	Мой компьютер	
FN + F2	Домашняя страница	
FN + F3	Калькулятор	
FN + F4	Плесер	
FN + F5	Предыдущий трек	
FN + F6	Следующий трек	
FN + F7	Воспроизведение/Пауза	
FN + F8	Стоп	
FN + F9	Выключить звук	
FN + F10	Громкость -	
FN + F11	Громкость +	

## Предостережение

- Не открывайте и не модифицируйте продукты.
- Не разбирайте устройства и не пытайтесь выполнить их обслуживание самостоятельно.
- Если изделие находится в среде, температура которой выходит за пределы допустимого диапазона, выключите устройство и дождитесь, пока рабочая температура стабилизируется в указанном диапазоне.
- Не допускайте попадания на изделие жидкости.

Нарушение правил эксплуатации может привести к потере возможности эксплуатации оборудования и потере гарантии.

WARNING Please follow the above safety instructions otherwise it will cause fire, electric shock, damage or other damage.



Shenzhen Anyway Technology Co., Ltd.  
6005# SEG Plaza, Huaqiang North, Futian District, Shenzhen, China  
Designed by Proove Gaming. Made in China



Join Proove on  
social media!